Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Tennenbaum Capital Partners, LLC	10/06/2006

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	FTS Systems, Inc.
Street Address:	3538 Main Street
City:	Stone Ridge
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	12484

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6705095
Patent Number:	5447374
Patent Number:	4966469
Patent Number:	4823478
Patent Number:	4780964
Patent Number:	4787752
Patent Number:	4745354

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

500165918

Fax Number: (617)395-7070

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 617-395-7000

Email: raspatents@LL-A.com

Correspondent Name: Robert A. Skrivanek, Jr.

Address Line 1: One Main Street

Address Line 2: Lowrie, Lando & Anastasi, LLP

Address Line 4: Cambridge, MASSACHUSETTS 02142

PATENT

REEL: 018398 FRAME: 0740

.00 670

_CH \$280 (

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	K0479-9000	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Robert A. Skrivanek, Jr.	
Total Attachments: 3 source=K0479 - Patent Release and Termination - TCP - FTSS#page1.tif source=K0479 - Patent Release and Termination - TCP - FTSS#page2.tif source=K0479 - Patent Release and Termination - TCP - FTSS#page3.tif		

PATENT REEL: 018398 FRAME: 0741

PATENT RELEASE AND TERMINATION

TENNENBAUM CAPITAL PARTNERS, LLC ("Secured Party"), hereby releases its security interest in the interests of FTS Systems, Inc. in the patented works set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, created by that certain Patent Security Agreement executed by FTS Systems, Inc. in favor of Secured Party recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 27, 2004, on Reel/Frame 015487/0160.

Dated: October 6, 2006

Tennenbaum Capital Partners, LLC

By: ___ Name:

nc: HOWARD LEVKOWITE

Title: MANAGING PARTNER

LA1:#6333446v1

ACKNOWLEDGMENT	
STATE OF CALIFORNIA)) ss.
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES	j
subscribed to the within instrument a	lly known to me to be the person whose name is und acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his signature on the instrument the person, or the acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Notary Public in and for said County and State

LENG KY VUONG COMM. # 1427303
NOTARY PUBLIC-CALIFORNIA DLOS ANGELES COUNTY COMM. EXP. JUNE 29, 2007

My Commission Expires July 29, 2007

LA1:#6333446v1

SCHEDULE A

Patents

racc	1 acents						
Country	Title	Application No	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date	Status	
USA	Semiconductor process tool incorporating heat exchanger	10/094500	8-Mar-2002	6705095	16-Mar-2004	Granted	
USA	Positioning device for temperature sensor in freeze drying	08/176422	3-Jan-1994	5447374	5-Sep-1995	Granted	
USA	Positioning device for temperature sensor in freeze drying	07/459534	2-Jan-1990	4966469	30-Oct-1990	Granted	
USA	Freeze dryer for unattended operation	07/126752	30-Nov-1987	4823478	25-Apr-1989	Granted	
USA	Process and device for determining the end of a primary stage of freeze drying	07/126277	30-Nov-1987	4780964	1-Nov-1988	Granted	
USA	Live component temperature conditioning device providing fast temperature variations	6922520	24-Oct-1986	4787752	29-Nov-1988	Granted	
USA	Apparatus and methods for effecting a burn-in procedure on semiconductor devices	900530	26-Aug-1986	4745354	17-May-1988	Granted	

LA1:#6333446v1

RECORDED: 10/18/2006

PATENT REEL: 018398 FRAME: 0744